period of time that commences on the commencement date identified above, extending 

twelve (12) months therefrom, and continuing from each anniversary throughout the 

term of the contract. 

4. RENT 
Concessionaire shall pay, without offset, deduction, prior notice, or demand, as 

"Minimum Annual Rent” the sum of twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000) per year or 

three percent (3%) of annual gross receipts up to twenty-five thousand dollars 

($25,000); and four percent (4%) of annual gross receipts over twenty-five thousand 

dollars ($25,000), whichever total is greater. 

Beginning with Contract Year Six (6) and on the first day of each contract year, 

the twenty eight thousand dollars ($28,000) Minimum Annual Rent shall be adjusted to 

reflect increases in CPI.  Such CPI adjustments shall be made in accordance with the 

procedure set forth in Exhibit G, attached to and made a part of this contract.  

Concessionaire shall make payment of Minimum Annual Rent and other

[...]

expense, agrees to obtain and deliver to State, prior to the commencement date 

of this Contract and prior to entering the Premises, and shall maintain in force 

throughout the term of this Contract, a valid Performance Bond (which may be 

renewed annually) in the sum of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) payable to 

the State.  This bond shall ensure faithful performance by Concessionaire of all 

the covenants, terms, and conditions of this Contract inclusive of, but not 

restricted to, the payment of all rentals, fees, and charges and prompt 

performance of and/or payment for all maintenance obligations.